Q> Neath Port Talbot
=~ C(astell-nedd Port Talbot AGENDA

County Borough Council Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
2.00 PM - MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2017

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE

PART 1
1.  Toreceive any declarations of interest from Members.

Report of Head of Human Resources

2.  Local Government Pay Update (Pages 5 - 8)

3. Meal Charges in Resident Accommodation (Pages 9 - 12)

4.  Review of Payments for Travel and Subsistence (Pages 13 - 30)
5. Emergency Planning Team (Pages 31 - 36)

Director of Social Services, Health and Housing

6. Amendment to the Established Structure within the Community
Reablement Team (Pages 37 - 42)

Head of Legal Services

7.  Staffing Arrangements - Register Office (Pages 43 - 50)

8. Urgency Action No. 0415 - Establish six Permanent Community
Social Worker Posts (Pages 51 - 64)

9.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local
Government Act 1972.




10. Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the
following items pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of the Local
Government Act 1972 and the relevant Exempt Paragraphs of Part
4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.

PART 2

Private Report of Head of Corporate Strateqy and Democratic
Services

11. Urgency Action 0016 - Changes to the Marketing and
Communications Team Establishment (Pages 65 - 72)

Private Report of Director of Social Services, Health and
Housing

12. Direct Payments Staffing Structure (Pages 73 - 82)

Private Report of Director of Finance

13. Head of Legal Services (Pages 83 - 88)

Private Report of Head of Human Resources

14. Voluntary Redundancy Scheme Update (Pages 89 - 148)

S.Phillips
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Tuesday, 20 June 2017

Committee Membership:

Chairperson: Councillor D.Jones

Vice Councillor S.Paddison
Chairperson:

Members: Councillors R.Davies, E.V.Latham, S.Miller,
S.Bamsey, N.T.Hunt, S.A.Knoyle, D.Cawsey,



R.G.Jones, S.Renkes and A.J.Taylor

Non Voting Councillors P.D.Richards, C.Clement-Williams,
Member: A.Wingrave, A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees and
D.W.Davies



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Personnel Committee

HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES - S.REES
26" June 2017
Matter for Information
Wards Affected: all wards
Local Government Pay 2018/ 2019 update
1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to update Members in relation to
national pay negotiations for Local Government Services
(Green Book) employees.

2. Background information

The National Joint Council negotiates the pay, terms and
conditions of staff in local authorities employed on Local
Government Services terms and conditions of employment,
also known as ‘Green Book’ employees. Each year, the Joint
Council agrees an annual uplift to the national pay spine, which
forms the basis for pay in respect of this group of staff.

Separate arrangements are in place for Chief Officers, Chief
Executives, Soulbury Officers, Youth & Community Workers
and Teachers who are all covered by separate national pay
arrangements.

Page 5



3. Trade Union Pay Claim 2018/ 2019

On 14" June 2017, the national trade union side formally
submitted a pay claim for 2018 / 2019. The claim is for:

e One year — 2018/ 2019
e A 5% increase on all NJC pay points

The Local Government Employers have advised that to meet
this pay claim in full would increase the national pay bill by
£559 million.

The Chair of the National Employers, Councillor Sian Timoney,
issued the following statement in response to the pay claim:
“‘We will be consulting with councils in the coming weeks on
pay across the workforce and in particular how we can meet
the challenge of the Government’s proposed level of the
National Living Wage over the next few years. The unions’
claim will form part of the consultation.

We recognise that public sector workers have had lower than
average pay awards for a few years now, but local government
continues to face significant financial challenges so we are
surprised that the unions are seeking such an ambitious pay
award. Local government has lost more than half a million jobs
in recent years and meeting this claim would result in many
more such job losses”.

4. Employers Side Consultation

The National Joint Council’s Employer Side will be conducting
regional consultation with employers over the course of the
next few months. The Cabinet Member for Corporate Services
and Equalities and the Head of Human Resources will be

Page 6



attending the Wales consultation in July and further feedback
will be provided to this committee following that event.

6. Consultation

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external
consultation on this item.

7. Equality Impact Assessment
There are no equality impacts associated with this report.

8. Recommendation

That Members note the information provided in relation to
national pay negotiations.

FOR INFORMATION

9. Officer contact

Sheenagh Rees, Head of Human Resources, Email:
s.reesb@npt.gov.uk or tel. 01639 763315

10. Appendices
None
11. List of Background Papers

None

Page 7


mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Personnel Committee

26th June 2017

Report of the Head of Human Resources - Sheenagh Rees

Matter for Decision

Wards Affected:
All wards

Meal Charges in Residential Accommodation

Purpose of the Report

The purpose of this report is to seek Members approval to review the
charges made to employees in respect of meals taken at residential
accommodation.

Background

The Authority's scheme for meal charges has not been reviewed since
February 2009 and the Finance and Corporate Services Directorate have
now requested that it is reviewed, in line with the retail prices index, to
increase the charges based on current rates.

The food element of the retail prices index has increased by 10.1% during
the period February 2009 to March 2017 and it is proposed that the
current rate is increased accordingly.

Proposed Increase

Shown below is a table of the current rates and the proposed rates which
would apply from 1st July 2017:-

Page 9



27/04/2009 RPI Increase | Revised Rate
Rate (for March
2017)
Breakfast 87p 10.1% 96p
Dinner/Main Meal £1.48 10.1% £1.63
Tea 0.43p 10.1% 47p
Snack Supper 0.68p 10.1% 75p

Consultation has taken place with the Trade Unions at the Local
Government Services Forum and the Trade Unions have agreed to these
changes.

It is important that these changes are communicated to all employees
within the Council. It is planned to place an article 'In the Loop' and the
Policy will be placed on the HR Intranet pages.

Financial Impact

This proposal will ensure that meal charges are up to date and are in line
with the retail prices index.

Workforce Impacts

This proposal will only effect employees based in residential
establishments and continues to offer value for money for employees who
take their meals in these establishments.

Legal Impacts

There are no legal implications in relation to this report.

Page 10



10.

11.

Risk Management

There are no risks associated with this report.

Consultation

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation
on this item.

Recommendations

It is RECOMMENDED that Members APPROVE the revised rates for
Meal Charges in Residential Accommodation and that these are applied
from 1st July 2017.

FOR DECISION

Appendices

None

List of Background Papers

None

Officer Contact
Sheenagh Rees, Head of Human Resources
Tel: 01639 763315

Email: s.rees3@npt.gov.uk

Page 11


mailto:s.rees3@npt.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Personnel Committee

26th June 2017

Report of the Head of Human Resources - Sheenagh Rees

Matter for Decision

Wards Affected:
All wards

Review of Payments for Travel and Subsistence

Purpose of the Report

The purpose of this report is seek Members approval to review the
payments made to employees in respect of travelling, accommodation
and meals expenses incurred whilst on business journeys as part of their
role.

Background

The Authority's Travel and Subsistence Policy was last reviewed in April
2011 and the Finance and Corporate Services Directorate has requested
that a review takes place in line with the retail prices index, to increase
the expenses, subject to certain criteria outlined in the Policy, based on
current rates.

There has been an increase of 9% in the food element of the retail prices
index during the period April 2011 to March 2017.

In relation to accommodation and 'out of pocket' expenses, there has
been an increase of 6.8% in the travel and leisure index during the same
period.

Page 13



The table below shows current rates and the proposed rates, which, if

agreed, would apply from 1st July 2017:-

1/4/2011 Rate

RPI Increase

Revised Rate

(for March

2017)
Breakfast Up to £5.36 9% Up to £5.84
Lunch Up to £7.64 9% Up to £8.33
Tea Up to £3.06 9% Up to £3.33
Evening Meal Upto £12.87 | 9% Up to £14.02
Bed and Breakfast Up to £80.55 |6.8% Up to £86.02
(outside London)
Bed and Breakfast Up to £104.45 | 6.8% Upto £111.55
(within London)
Allowance for “out of | £4.58 per 6.8% £4.89 per night
pocket” expenses night

Car Allowance Payments

The amount in relation to car allowance payments remains unchanged
and in line with the HMRC rates, as per below. However, the amount in
relation to motor cycles will increase, in line with HMRC rates, please see

below:-

Page 14




2017)
Type of vehicle | First 10,000 | Above 10,000 | First 10,000 | Above
miles miles miles 10,000 miles
Cars and vans | 45p 25p 45p 25p
Motorcycles 11p 11p 24p 24p

Consultation has taken place with the Trade Unions at the Local
Government Services Forum and the Trade Unions have agreed to these
changes.

It is important that these changes are communicated to all employees
within the Council. It is planned to place an article 'In the Loop' and the
Policy will be placed on the HR Intranet pages.

Financial Impact

This proposal will ensure that expenses for travel and subsistence are up
to date and are in line with the retail prices index and HMRC rates.

Workforce Impacts

This proposal will affect all employees within the Council who travel as
part of their role. This will be a positive impact as the majority of the
expenses are increasing.

Legal Impacts

There are no legal implications in relation to this report.

Risk Management

There are no risks associated with this report.

Page 15

Current Rate Revised Rate (from 1st July




10.

11.

12.

13.

Consultation

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation
on this item.

Recommendations

It is RECOMMENDED that Members APPROVE the review of payments
made to employees in respect of travelling, accommodation and meals
expenses incurred whilst on business journeys as part of their role. This
review to be effective from 1st July 2017.

FOR DECISION

Appendices

Revised Travel and Subsistence Policy

List of Background Papers

None

Officer Contact
Sheenagh Rees, Head of Human Resources
Tel: 01639 763315

Email: s.rees3@npt.gov.uk

Page 16


mailto:s.rees3@npt.gov.uk

Travel and Subsistence 2 Castlinedd PortTalbo
Payments Policy

Human Resources

Personnel

APPROVED BY .
Committee

DY:NIl 26/06/2017

EDITION/VERSION (Wi

AV [Nl 01/07/17

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Page 1 of 13

Page 17



Contents Page
1 Policy Statement 3
Part A — Reimbursement of Expenditure — Meals and
Overnight Accommodation
2 Eligibility 3
3 Subsistence Payment 4
4 Guidance on Entitlement 4-5
Part B — Reimbursement of Expenditure — Travel
5 Motor Vehicle Allowance 5
6 Eligibility 5
7 Limitation on the Allowance 6
3 Business Journeys Outside the Neath Port 6
Talbot/Swansea/Bridgend CBC Area
9 Business Journeys Within the Neath Port 7
Talbot/Swansea/Bridgend
[...]
uncil’s Emergency
Planning Team.

2. Background information

In December 2016 Cabinet approved a proposal to establish
an NPT Emergency Planning Team, following the cessation of
the Joint Resilience Unit, a joint service provided in partnership
with the City & County of Swansea Council.

Following that decision, Personnel Committee approved initial
staffing arrangements, to establish two Emergency Planning
Officer posts, effective from 1% January 2017, to enable the
unit to get up and running at short notice. One of the posts
was filled by a transfer from CCoS under the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations and the
other post was filled via external appointment in March 2017.

Page 31



The Emergency Planning Team is managed by the Corporate
Health and Safety and Emergency Planning Manager, based in
the HR Division. The team’s main duties are to:

e Assist, maintain and review all relevant policies plans and
documents in accordance with the duties imposed on the
Council under the Civic Contingencies Act 2004 and other
emergency planning statutes and provisions.

e Arrange, develop and facilitate COMAH exercises (see
next section for further information).

e Develop and maintain site specific flood plans.

e Annually review and maintain the Rest Centre Plan.

e Support the development and preparation of Business
Continuity Plans for the Council’'s identified urgent
services.

e Support for 24/7 duty officer rota.

e Maintain the NPT local risk register.

e Arrange, develop and facilitate emergency planning
exercises.

e Support the development and maintenance of Emergency
Responses Plans.

3. Exercise Facilitation

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council has one of the
highest number of COMAH (Control of Major Accident
Hazards) Sites in Wales, which are Tata Steel, Calor Gas,
BOC and FloGas. The Council has statutory obligations in
relation to COMAH sites including the arranging, developing
and facilitating of off-site COMAH exercises.

Th
[...]
planning and emergency response
responsibilities can be fulfilled, along with the provision of

Page 33



business continuity support. This additional post will provide
additional resilience to the very small team, and the postholder
will be provided with appropriate training to enable him / her to
take participate in the 24/7 duty rota, providing an out of hours
Emergency Planning on call service.

The post has been job evaluated, and equates to NPT Grade
6, with a salary range of £21,962 - £24,174 per annum.

Funding has been identified within the Corporate Occupational
Health & Safety and Emergency Planning budget to fund this
post for a 12 month period. The continuation of the post on a
more permanent basis will be dependent on successful
delivery outcomes, and the identification of ongoing funding.

5. Risk Management

The creation of this post will help ensure that the Council can
deliver statutory duties imposed under the Civil Contingencies
Act (2004).

6. Financial Impact

The costs in 2017 / 2018 of £29,584 (please note this includes
employer ‘on-costs’) will be funded by the existing budget
allocation. If the post is to continue beyond March 2018,
additional funding will have to be identified. A funding
statement is attached at Appendix 1.

7. Consultation

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external
consultation on this item.

Page 34



8. Equality Impact Assessment
There are no equality impacts associated with this report.

9. Recommendation

That Members approve the proposal to create an additional
temporary position of Exercise Co-ordinator based in the
Emergency Planning Team, full-time, Grade 6, fixed term for
12 months.

FOR DECISION

10. Officer contact

Sheenagh Rees, Head of Human Resources, Email:
S.reesS@npt.gov.uk or tel. 01639 763315

Shaun Burgess, Corporate Occupational Health and Safety
and Emergency Planning Manager, Email:
s.a.burgess@npt.gov.uk or tel: 01639 763955

11. Appendices

Appendix 1 — Funding Statement

12. List of Background Papers

None.

Page 35


mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk
mailto:s.a.burgess@npt.gov.uk

Funding statement

Appendix 1

Current
spinal point

Max spinal
point

Costs

Salary

29,584

29,584

Additional cost at max salary

3,092

Other costs

Total

29,584

32,676

Funding of recurring costs

External Sources

Specific grant

Staff
Other

External Agencies

Other

Internal Sources

Existing Budget allocation

29,584

32,676

Additional guideline allocation

Other

Total

29,584

32,676

Page 36



Agenda Iltem 6
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SEVRICES HEALTH AND
HOUSING - NICK JARMAN

26" June 2017
MATTER FOR DECISION

Amendment to the Established Structure within the Community
Reablement Team

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Member approval to create a five
Personal Assistant posts within the Community Reablement Team of
the Social Services Health and Housing Directorate.

2 Background Information

2.1 In line with the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014, the
council has invested a great deal of effort and resources into developing
Direct Payments for social care. The Councils Direct Payment Team
now hold a register for people wishing to become Personal Assistants
(PA), and mechanisms are in place to enable individuals to take up
Direct Payments and employ PAs with greater ease.

1
Page 37



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

However, there remains a shortage of PAs who apply for posts that
involve providing direct (intimate) personal care. One factor contributing
to this is that, many of those on the PA register may find it a daunting
prospect if they have never helped someone with their personal care
before.

To help address this issue, it is proposed that the Community
Reablement Team will, provide a coaching and mentoring programme
of three months duration to provide prospective PAs with hands on
experience in providing personal care skills. It is anticipated that this
will encourage them to apply for posts which involve delivering personal
care. This will contribute to the Councils commitment and obligation to
promote the uptake of Direct Payments.

In order to implement this programme, it will be necessary to employ
these prospective PAs to meet the CSSIW regulatory requirements and
the Council’s Safer Recruitment Policy. This will necessitate the service
establishing a post on the structure entitled Trainee Personal Assistant.

It is anticipated that there will be no more than 5 Trainee Personal
Assistants working within the Community Reablement Team at any one
time. This post has been job evaluated at a Grade 1 Scp 6 to 8 (£7.52
To £7.65 per hour). The trainee PAs will have a fixed term contract with
NPT CBC of 25 hours per week for 12 weeks. The post requires
Monday to Friday working, excluding bank holidays.

This is an innovative approach to delivering better outcomes for NPT
citizens, and as such this approach will be reviewed at regular intervals
to assess its effectiveness.

3. Financial Impact

The creation of these posts will be funded from the Community Care
Budget. There are no additional costs associated with the
recommendations contained within this report. Funding was included in

2
Page 38



the budget for 2017/18 and agreed as part of the overall Social
Services budget. A funding statement is attached as appendix 1.

4. Workforce Impacts
There are no workforce impacts associated with this proposal.
5. Legal Impacts
There are no legal implications in relation to this report.
6. Risk Management
There are no risks associated with this report.
7. Consultation

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation
on this item.

8. Recommendation

It is RECOMMENDED that Members APPROVE the creation of five
Trainee Personal Assistant posts (Grade 1 Scp 6 — 8) within the
Community Reablement Team Service of the Social Services Health
and Housing Directorate.

FOR DECISION
9. Officer Contact

a. For further information on this report item, please contact Mr Nick
Jarman, Director of Social Services Health and Housing at email
address: n.jarman@npt.gov.uk

3
Page 39


mailto:n.jarman@npt.gov.uk

10. Financial Appraisal

FUNDING STATEMENT Min
Costs £
Employee Costs (Financial Appraisal Statement)

[th |su
X

> Salary 65,315 65,315

> Additional cost at Maximum Salary 1,095
Accommodation Running Costs

IT Annual Costs

Other Running Costs (specify)

Total Recurring Savings 65,315 66,410

Funding of Recurring Costs
External Sources

Specific Grant:

- staffing costs

- other

oY abed

Funding from External Agencies
Service Level Agreement

Other (specify)

Internal Sources

HRA

Existing Budget Allocation 65,315 66,410
Additional Guideline Allocation
Other (specify)

Total Savings Available 65,315 66,410




Page 41



Page 42



Agenda Item 7
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Personnel Committee
26 June 2017

Report of the Head of Head of Legal Services — David
Michael

Matter for Decision
Wards Affected: All Wards
Staffing Arrangements - Register Office

Purpose of the Report

To seek Member approval for the creation of a permanent post of
Deputy Registrar to the existing structure of the Register Office.

Executive Summary

This report is to consider approval for the creation of a permanent
post of Deputy Registrar to the existing structure of the Register
Office.

Background

Civil Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages was established in
England and Wales in 1837. Although regulated by the General
Register Office (the GRO), this statutory function is delivered through
a network of local Registration Districts. In 2012 a new scheme of
governance was adopted which gave Neath Port Talbot more
freedom and flexibility in the delivery of the service that best fits the
local needs albeit the General Register Office continues to have a
role in inspecting the service, together with local inspection of
individual officers and detailed administration activity.

The Register Office sits within the Finance and Corporate Services
Directorate in Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council and reports

Page 43



to the Head of Legal Services who acts as Proper Officer to the
Registration Service. The main functions of the Register Office are:

e The registration of births, deaths, marriages, still-births and civil
partnerships which occur in the Neath Port Talbot district

e Taking notices of marriage and civil partnership for residents of
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council

e To conduct marriage and civil partnership ceremonies at the
Register Office and licensed venues

e To issue certificates of birth, marriage, death and civil partnership
from archived registers in the custody of the Superintendent
Registrar

e Carrying out Citizenship Ceremonies

To collect and maintain records of religious marriages from

returns supplied by the clergy and authorised persons

To approve venues for marriage and civil partnership

To be custodian of Parish records dating back to 1837

To provide advice on Registration issues.

Officer Report

Currently the Registration service is delivered by four full time
members of staff:

1 x Superintendent Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages
2 X Registrars of Births, Deaths and Marriages
1 x Clerical Assistant

The Registrars of Births, Deaths and Marriages have requested
reduced hours working. One of these members also undertakes the
duties of a Deputy Superintendent Registrar when required.

Under the rules of the GRO the two Registrars are allowed to reduce
their hours of work but the two posts cannot be merged. In addition,
the GRO will not issue another set of registers meaning that we
cannot appoint another Registrar. Therefore, in order to ensure that
the Registration Service continues to provide a high level of service to
the public it is proposed that the creation of a post of Deputy
Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages is created to the existing
structure out of the residue of the aforementioned Registrars posts.

Page 44



This post has been Job Evaluated and the JEID is 2314. Please see
Appendix 1.

Financial Impact

No extra funding is required due to the fact there will be a reduction in
salary of both Registrars who are currently on grade 5 and the lower
grade 3 will be created for the post of Deputy Registrar. Financial
Impact is shown at Appendix 3.

Equality Impact Assessment

There are no equality impacts associated with this report.

Work Force Impact

There are no workforce impacts associated with this report.

Legal Impacts

There are no legal impacts associated with this report.

Risk Management

There are no risks associated with this report.

Consultation

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external
consultation on this item.

Recommendations
That authority is granted to the Head of Legal Services to create an

additional post of Deputy Registrar of Births and Deaths to the
existing structure of the Registration Service.

Page 45



Reasons for Proposed Decision

To enable the Registration Service to continue to provide its high
quality essential service to the local needs of the residents of the
Borough of Neath Port Talbot.

Implementation of Decision

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in
period.

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Existing Structure
Appendix 2 - Proposed Structure
Appendix 3 — Financial Appraisal

List of Background Papers

There are no background papers associated with this report.

Officer Contact

David Michael

Head of Legal Services

(Telephone Number) 01639 763368
Email d.michael@npt.gov.uk

Page 46



Appendix 1 — Current Structure

Head of Legal
Services
(Proper Officer)

A 4

A 4

Superintendent Registrar
Births Deaths & Marriages

A 4

Business Support Manager
(Proper Officer
Representative)

Registrar
Births Deaths & Marriages
(2 posts)

A 4

A 4

A 4

Registrars & Deputy
Registrars
(Casual as required)

Clerical Assistant
(1 post)

Registrar of Marriages

(Casual as required)

Page 47




Appendix 2 — Proposed Structure — alterations in highlighted in red

Head of Legal
Services
(Proper Officer)

\ 4

A 4

Superintendent Registrar
Births Deaths & Marriages

\ 4

Business Support Manager
(Proper Officer
Representative)

Registrar
Births Deaths & Marriages
(2 posts @ 18.5 hours)

A 4

A 4

Registrars & Deputy
(Casual as required)

Deputy Registrar
(1 post)

v

Registrar of Marriages

(Casual as required)

Clerical Assistant
(1 post)

Page 48




Appendix 3 — Financial Appraisal

Post Grade Financial Value Additional
Costs
Merged Costs
eRegistrar of Births Grade 5 £22,658 Nil
and Deaths (two
posts)- 50% of
each post is being
brought together
to create the new
post below
[ ]
[ ]
Total savings = £22,658*
New posts
e Deputy Grade 3 £17,072
Registrar
Births and
Deaths
[ ]
Re-evaluations N/A N/A N/A
[ ]
[ ]
Total additional cost N/A N/A N/A
Notional Net saving £5,586.00

*The saving is notional as it is probable that within time one or either of the
shared post holders may retire or leave the service of the Authority and at that
time we may have to appoint a full time person.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Personnel Committee
Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic
Services - K.Jones
Matter for Information
Ward Affected: All
Officer Urgency Action 0415

Re: To Establish six permanent Community Social Worker Posts to
meet the significant work demands placed upon Adult Services

Details of the above Urgency Action taken by the Head of Adult
Services in consultation with the requisite Members, for immediate
implementation.

There is no call-in of this matter.

The report was dated 18 April 2017 and is attached below for Members'
Information.

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Personnel Committee — 12™ June 2017
Report of the Head of Adult Services — 
[...]
502 282,984
251,502 282,984
251,502 282,984

M&%@@ \6@ é X (o o =

Page 63



Page 64



Agenda Item 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 14

Document is Restricted

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Local Government Pay Update
	3 Meal Charges in Resident Accommodation
	4 Review of Payments for Travel and Subsistence
	PERS-260617-REP-CHEX-SR (3) Travel Sub APP 1 POLICY

	5 Emergency Planning Team
	6 Amendment to the Established Structure within the Community Reablement Team
	7 Staffing Arrangements - Register Office
	8 Urgency Action No. 0415 - Establish six Permanent Community Social Worker Posts
	0415 Scan

	11 Urgency Action 0016 - Changes to the Marketing and Communications Team Establishment
	Urgency Action 0016 - Communications & Marketing 26.6.17

	12 Direct Payments Staffing Structure
	13 Head of Legal Services
	14 Voluntary Redundancy Scheme Update
	PERS-260617-REP-CHEX-SR-PX APP1 -Vol bumped red
	PERS-260617-REP-CHEX-SR-PX APP2




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

260617 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  26 June, 2017 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor D.Jones 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Paddison 
 

Councillors: 
 

R.Davies, E.V.Latham, S.Miller, S.Bamsey, 
N.T.Hunt, D.Cawsey, R.G.Jones, S.Renkes and 
A.J.Taylor 
 

Non Voting Member: 
 

Councillors P.D.Richards, C.Clement-Williams, 
A.Wingrave, P.A.Rees and D.W.Davies 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

H.Jenkins, S.Rees, N.Pearce, P.Walker, 
N. Jarman, D.Hopkins and N.Headon 

 

 
1. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following Members made declarations of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Councillor S.Miller  Reports of the Director of Social 

Services, Health and Housing, any items 
relating to Social Services –niece 
employed within the Social Services 
Directorate 
   

Councillor D.Cawsey  Reports of the Director of Social 
Services, Health and Housing, any items 
relating to Social Services – wife 
employed within the Social Services 
Directorate 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 
 

260617 

2. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PAY UPDATE  
 
Members received an update in relation to the national pay 
negotiations for Local Government Services (Green Book) 
employees. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the report be noted. 
 
 

3. MEAL CHARGES IN RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION  
 
Members were asked to approve the revised rates for Meal Charges 
in Residential Accommodation which would be applied with effect 
from 1July 2017.  
 
RESOLVED: that the revised rates for Meal Charges in 

Residential Accommodation, as detailed in the 
circulated report, be approved. 

 
 

4. REVIEW OF PAYMENTS FOR TRAVEL AND SUBSISTENCE  
 
Members received an overview of the revised Travel and Subsistence 
Payments Policy, which would be implemented with effect from 1July 
2017.   
 
Members were asked to approve the circulated report, in respect of 
the review of payments made to employees in relation to travel, 
accommodation and meal expenses incurred whilst on business 
journeys. 
 
Officers clarified that car allowance payments shown in the Policy 
remain unchanged, although Motorcycle allowances had increased in 
line with the HMRC Rates.   
 
Members requested that a checklist should be added into the Travel 
and Subsistence Payments Policy.  
 
Committee also noted a typographical error on the Travel and 
Subsistence Payments Policy document, point 12, page 25, section 
heading which should read “Parking Fees”. 
 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

260617 

RESOLVED: that the payments made to employees in respect of 
travelling, accommodation and meals expenses 
whilst on business journeys as part of their role, be 
approved, as detailed in the circulated report. 

 
 

5. EMERGENCY PLANNING TEAM  
 
Members were asked to approve an additional temporary position of 
Exercise Co-ordinator (Grade 6), fixed term for twelve months, within 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council’s Emergency Planning 
Team. 
 
RESOLVED: that the creation of an additional temporary position 

of Exercise Co-ordinator (Grade 6) based in the 
Emergency Planning Team, as detailed in the 
circulated report, be approved. 

 
 

6. AMENDMENT TO THE ESTABLISHED STRUCTURE WITHIN THE 
COMMUNITY REABLEMENT TEAM  
 
Members received an overview of the circulated report and were 
asked to approve the creation of five Trainee Personal Assistant 
Posts (Grade 1, Scp 6-8) as detailed within the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the five Trainee Personal Assistant Posts 

(Grade1, Scp 6-8) within the Community 
Reablement Team Service of the Social Service 
Health and Housing Directorate, be approved. 

 
 

7. STAFFING ARRANGEMENTS - REGISTER OFFICE  
 
Members received information on the creation of a permanent post of 
Deputy Registrar of Births and Deaths to the existing structure of the 
Registration Office. 
 
RESOLVED: that the permanent post of Deputy Registrar of 

Births and Deaths, be approved. 
 
 
 
 



- 4 - 
 

260617 

 
8. URGENCY ACTION NO. 0415  

 
RESOLVED: that the following urgency decision taken by the 

Head of Adult Services in consultation with the 
requisite Members, be noted:- 

 
 Urgency Action no. 0415 
 
 Establish six permanent Community Social Worker 

Posts. 
 
 

9. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED:   that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 
of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

 
 

10. URGENCY ACTION 0016  
 
RESOLVED: that the following urgency decision taken by the 

Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 
Services in consultation with the requisite Members, 
be noted:- 

 
 Urgency Action no. 0016 
 
 Changes to the Communications Team 

Establishment. 
 
 
 

11. DIRECT PAYMENTS STAFFING STRUCTURE  
 
Members were asked to approve changes to the Direct Payments 
Staffing Structure to deliver in-house advice and to further develop 
the service. 
 



- 5 - 
 

260617 

RESOLVED: that the changes to Direct Payments Staffing 
Structure, as detailed in the circulated report, be 
approved. 

 
 

12. HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES  
 
Members were updated on the retirement plans of the Head of Legal 
Services. 
 
Members were asked to approve the advertisement of the post of 
Head of Legal Services in the autumn via external advertisement. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

be given authority to fill the post of Head of Legal 
Services by way of external advertisement. 

 
 

13. VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY SCHEME UPDATE  
 
Members were provided with details of all posts deleted from the 
Council’s establishment on the grounds of Voluntary Redundancy 
(VR), together with details of all consequential job/organisational 
structure changes. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


